Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	<u></u>			
		Name		Execution Da	te
Mark W. Hoffman				05/23/2007	
Mark A. Johnson				05/23/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	CheckFree Service Corporation				
Street Address:	4411 East James Bridge Road				
City:	Norcross				
State/Country:	GEORGIA				
Postal Code:	30092				
[
Property Ty	уре		Imber		
Property Ty Application Number:	ype	9696762	Imber		
Property Ty	ype		Imber		
Property Ty Application Number:	ype 09	9696762	imber		
Property Ty Application Number: Application Number:	ype 09	9696762 1799498	imber		
Property Ty Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	ype 09 1 5 DATA (404)853-8 be sent via US M	9696762 1799498 8806 fail when the fax attempt is unsucce			
Property Ty Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	ype 09 1 2 2 3 404)853-8 6 be sent via US M 40485380	9696762 1799498 8806 fail when the fax attempt is unsucce 00			
Property Ty Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email:	ype 09 09 1 2 2 2 3 3 404)853-8 6 5 6 5 6 6 6 6 6 7 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	9696762 1799498 8806 <i>fail when the fax attempt is unsucce</i> 00 ©sablaw.com			
Property Ty Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ype 09 1 2 2 2 3 2 3 404853-8 40485380 carla.key@ 2 3 3 3 3 3 5 40485380 carla.key@ 2 3 3 3 5 405 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	9696762 1799498 8806 <i>fail when the fax attempt is unsucce</i> 00 ©sablaw.com Chang			
Property Ty Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email:	ype 09 09 1 5 DATA (404)853-8 6 sent via US M 40485380 carla.key@ 5 Jason V. C 999 Peach	9696762 1799498 8806 <i>fail when the fax attempt is unsucce</i> 00 ©sablaw.com			
Property Ty Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ype 09 1 2 2 2 3 2 3 3 3 40485380 40485380 6 40485380 6 3 999 Peach Atlanta, Gl	9696762 1799498 8806 <i>fail when the fax attempt is unsucce</i> 00 @sablaw.com Chang htree Street NE			

source=CF00340-0346_Assignment#page1.tif source=CF00340-0346_Assignment#page2.tif

500432286

source=CF00340-0346_Assignment#page3.tif source=CF00340-0346_Assignment#page4.tif source=CF00340-0346_Assignment#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

WHEREAS, Upstream Technologies LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Massachusetts, whose registered office is at 575 Boylston Street, 8th Floor, Boston, Massachusetts USA 02116 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owned certain inventions and improvements disclosed in the Patents and Patent Applications listed on Schedule A hereto (hereinafter the "PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS"); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with an Asset Purchase Agreement dated May 12, 2007 in respect of certain property, rights and liabilities of ASSIGNOR in favor of **CheckFree Services Corporation**, a company organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, whose registered office is at 4411 East James Bridge Rd., Norcross, Georgia, USA 30092 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE"), ASSIGNEE agreed to obtain the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS and the inventions and improvements disclosed and described therein;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE now desire to enter into this Assignment Nunc Pro Tunc formalizing the prior transfer to ASSIGNEE of the said PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS and the inventions and improvements disclosed and described therein in a form acceptable for recordation by the respective patent office and publication in compliance with legal stipulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents did formally sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, effective as of May 31, 2007, the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS, in and to any provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, and reissues of said PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS, in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS, in and to any Letters Patent granted on said PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS and any provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the PATENTS which may have occurred before the effective date of this assignment;

AO 1614319.1

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and other applications, and make all assignments and rightful oaths, reasonably to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that all necessary records of ASSIGNOR to establish priority of invention in any interference or similar proceeding will be made available at no additional charge to ASSIGNEE, in the event such records exist and are needed in connection with any of the assigned Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent.

This Assignment is expressly made NUNC PRO TUNC to have the same legal force and effect as if executed on May 31, 2007.

AO 1614319.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officers this 31st day of May, 2007.

ASSIGNOR:

By: Mark W. Hoffman Position: CEO and President

' CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF MA COUNTY OF Sw

Before me, the unde	ersigned attesting officer dul	y authorized to administer oaths,	a
Notary Public, on this 23 day	of May	, 2007, personally appeared	d
Mark W. Hoffman	, to me known personally, a	ind who, being by me duly sworn	۱,
deposes and says that she/he is the	of		
said instrument was signed on beh	alf of said company by auth	ority of its Board of Directors, and	d
said	acknowledged said instrum	nent to be the free act and deed o)f
said company.			

Mariael Step For OTARY PUBLIC y Commission Expires: July 12, 2013

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

MARIDEL B. STETSON Notary Public Commonwedth of Massachusattu My Commission Expires July 12, 2013

- 3 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officers this $\frac{22}{23}$ day of May, 2007.

ASSIGNEE:

Bv:

Position: Vice Chairman

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF Georgia

Before me, the undersigned attesting officer duly authorized to administer oaths, a Notary Public, on this <u>23</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2007, personally appeared <u>Mark A. Johnson</u>, to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn; deposes and says that she/he is the <u>Vice Chairman</u> of <u>CheckFree Services</u> and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said company by authority of its Board of Directors, and said <u>Vice Chairman</u> acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said company.

NOTARY PUBLIC



My Commission Expires: November 7, 2010

AO 1614319.1

SCHEDULE A

Title	Application Number/Patent Number
Investment Advice Systems and Methods	US Patent Application No. 09/696,762
Investment Advice Systems and Methods	Continuation of US Patent Application No. 09/696,762, filed on May 1, 2007, Attorney Ref. No. 24309-502

AO 1614319.1

- 5 -

PATENT REEL: 020319 FRAME: 0226

RECORDED: 01/04/2008